(2) Balance sheet and pro forma balance sheet of METRO AG (HGB)

The column "METRO AG as at 30/09/2016 (prior to demerger)" of the following overview

contains the individual balance sheet of METRO AG as at 30 September 2016,

12:00 p.m. It represents the situation prior to the date when the demerger took effect.

75

The column "METRO AG as at 01/10/2016 (pro forma after demerger)" includes the pro

forma balance sheet of METRO AG as at 01 October 2016, 0:00 a.m. It represents the

situation after the hive-down and the spin-off had taken effect, taking into consideration

the further pro forma assumptions. The reconciliation columns reflect the measures to

establish the value relation, the payout of METRO AG’s dividend proposed for the finan-

cial year 2015/16, the Hive-Down Assets and the Spin-Off Assets.

76

EUR thousand

METRO AG
as at 30/09/2016
(prior to de-

merger)1

Measures to
establish the
value relation

(pro forma)

Dividend pay-
ment

(pro forma)

Reconciliation
of hive-down

at carrying
amounts

(pro forma)

Reconciliation
of spin-off

at carrying
amounts

(pro forma)

METRO AG
as at 01/10/2016
(pro forma after

demerger)

Assets

A. Fixed assets 7,738,936 1,070,567 0 -1,594,844 -6,112,711 1,101,948

I. Intangible assets 32,148 0 0 -32,131 0 17

II. Property, plant and equipment 2,386 0 0 -2,335 0 51

1. Leasehold improvements 19 0 0 -19 0 0

2. Other equipment, operating and of-
fice equipment

2,367 0 0 -2,316 0 51

III. Financial assets 7,704,402 1,070,567 0 -1,560,378 -6,112,711 1,101,880

1. Shares in affiliated companies 6,834,390 1,939,631 0 -1,559,430 -6,112,711 1,088,976

2. Loans to affiliated companies 869,221 -869,064 0 -157 0 0

3. Long-term equity investments 50 0 0 -50 0 12,904

4. Other loans 741 0 0 -741 0 0

B. Current assets 2,146,012 -1,070,567 -327,000 -630,836 0 117,609

I. Inventories 0 0 0 0 0 0

II. Receivables and other assets 1,528,517 -579,068 -221,000 -612,840 0 115,609

1. Receivables from affiliated compa-
nies

1,454,826 -579,068 -221,000 -595,621 0 59,138

2. Other assets 73,690 0 0 -17,219 0 56,472

III. Cheques, cash-in-hand and bank
balances

617,495 -491,499 -106,000 -17,996 0 2,000

C. Prepaid expenses 14,291 0 0 -14,123 0 168

Total assets 9,899,238 0 -327,000 -2,239,803 -6,112,711 1,219,725

1 In view of the measures to establish the value relation, receivables from affiliated companies and liabilities to affiliated companies were not offset in the

balance sheet. This results in an increase in total assets by EUR 95,247 thousand compared to the published financial statements of METRO AG as at

30 September 2016.

77

EUR thousand

METRO AG
as at 30/09/2016
(prior to de-

merger)1

Measures to
establish the
value relation

(pro forma)

Dividend pay-
ment

(pro forma)

Reconciliation
of hive-down

at carrying
amounts

(pro forma)

Reconciliation
of spin-off

at carrying
amounts

(pro forma)

METRO AG
as at 01/10/2016
(pro forma after

demerger)

Liabilities and equity

A. Equity 6,121,863 0 -327,000 991,956 -5,818,955 967,864

I. Subscribed capital 835,419 0 0 0 0 835,419

II. Capital reserve 2,557,963 0 0 0 2,425,518 132,445

III. Retained earnings 2,388,000 0 0 0 -2,388,000 0

IV. Net profit / loss (incl. gain arising
from hive-down)

340,481 0 -327,000 991,956 -1,005,437 0

B. Provisions 447,234 0 0 -306,640 0 140,594

1. Provisions for pensions and similar
obligations

131,313 0 0 -1,916 0 129,397

2. Provisions for taxes 7,060 0 0 -7,060 0 0

3. Other provisions 308,861 0 0 -297,664 0 11,197

C. Liabilities 3,324,888 0 0 -2,919,866 -293,756 111,266

1. Bonds 1,751,000 0 0 -1,751,000 0 0

2. Assignable loans 66,000 0 0 -66,000 0 0

3. Liabilities to banks 27,927 0 0 -27,927 0 0

4. Trade payables 20,649 0 0 -20,649 0 0

5. Liabilities to affiliated companies 1,414,775 0 0 -1,010,379 -293,756 110,640

6. Other liabilities 44,537 0 0 -43,911 0 626

D. Deferred income 5,253 0 0 -5,253 0 0

Total liabilities and equity 9,899,238 0 -327,000 -2,239,803 -6,112,711 1,219,725

78

(3) Explanations of the effects of the demerger on the METRO AG balance sheet

The so-called partial universal succession under civil law occurs in relation to the Hive-

Down Assets and the Spin-Off Assets as a result of the hive-down and the spin-off, i. e.

MWFS AG will become the owner of the relevant assets. METRO AG will no longer be

the owner of the relevant assets, which results in an equivalent disposal recorded on the

balance sheet.

Upon the hive-down, substantially the MWFS Branch of Activity (including the related

employees and operating and office equipment), the intangible assets of METRO AG,

[…]

by way of withdrawals from subsidiaries.

(4) Balance sheet and pro forma balance sheet of MWFS AG (HGB)

The column "MWFS AG as at 30/09/2016 (prior to demerger)" of the following overview

contains the individual balance sheet of MWFS AG as at 30 September 2016,

12:00 p.m. It represents the situation prior to the date when the demerger took effect.

The column "MWFS AG as at 01/10/2016 (pro forma after demerger)" includes the pro

forma balance sheet of MWFS AG as at 01 October 2016, 0:00 a.m. It represents the

situation after the hive-down and the spin-off had taken effect, taking into consideration

the further pro forma assumptions. The reconciliation columns reflect the measures to

establish the value relation, the reduction of the capital stock at MWFS AG as well as the

Hive-Down Assets and the Spin-Off Assets.

84

EUR thousand

MWFS AG
as at 30/09/2016

(prior to de-
merger)

Measures to
establish the
value relation

(pro forma)

Reduction of the
capital stock

(pro forma)

Reconciliation
of hive-down

at fair values

(pro forma)

Reconciliation
of spin-off

at carrying
amounts

(pro forma)

MWFS AG
as at 01/10/2016
(pro forma after

demerger)

Assets

A. Fixed assets 7,494,896 0 0 2,789,590 6,112,711 16,397,196

I. Intangible assets 0 0 0 1,034,306 0 1,034,306

II. Property, plant and equipment 0 0 0 2,335 0 2,335

1. Leasehold improvements 0 0 0 19 0 19

2. Other equipment, operating and of-
fice equipment

0 0 0 2,316 0 2,316

III. Financial assets 7,494,896 0 0 1.752.948 6.112.711 15.360.555

1. Shares in affiliated companies 7,494,896 0 0 1.752.000 6.112.711 15.359.607

2. Loans to affiliated companies 0 0 0 157 0 157

3. Long-term equity investments 0 0 0 50 0 50

4, Other loans 0 0 0 741 0 741

B, Current assets 40,442 0 0 630,836 0 671,278

I, Inventories 0 0 0 0 0 0

II, Receivables and other assets 40,442 0 0 612,840 0 653,282

1, Receivables from affiliated compa-
nies

40,291 0 0 595,621 0 635,912

2, Other assets 152 0 0 17,219 0 17,370

III, Cheques, cash-in-hand and bank
balances

0 0 0 17,996 0 17,996

C, Prepaid expenses 0 0 0 14,123 0 14,123

Total assets 7,535,338 0 0 3,434,549 6,112,711 17,082,597

85

EUR thousand

MWFS AG
as at 30/09/2016

(prior to de-
merger)

Measures to
establish the
value relation

(pro forma)

Reduction of the
capital stock

(pro forma)

Reconciliation
of hive-down

at fair values

(pro forma)

Reconciliation
of spin-off

at carrying
amounts

(pro forma)

MWFS AG
as at 01/10/2016
(pro forma after

demerger)

Liabilities and equity

A. Equity 393,528 232,700 0 89,300 5,818,955 6,534,483

I. Subscribed capital 204,517 0 -171,838 3,631 326,788 363,097

II. Capital reserve 189,011 232,700 0 85,669 5,492,168 5,999,548

III. Retained earnings 0 0 0 0 0 0

IV. Net profit/(loss) 0 0 171,838 0 0 171,838

 of which: gain arising from hive-
down

B. Provisions 3,156 0 0 306,640 0 309,796

1. Provisions for pensions and similar
obligations

0 0 0 1,916 0 1,916

2. Provisions for taxes 3,136 0 0 7,060 0 10,196

3. Other provisions 20 0 0 297,664 0 297,684

C. Liabilities 7,138,654 -232,700 0 3,033,356 293,756 10,233,066

1. Bonds 0 0 0 1,751,000 0 1,751,000

2. Assignable loans 0 0 0 66,000 0 66,000

3. Liabilities to banks 0 0 0 27,927 0 27,927

4. Trade payables 1 0 0 20,649 0 20,651

5. Liabilities to affiliated companies 7,138,653 -232,700 0 1,010,379 293,756 8,210,088

6. Other liabilities 0 0 0 157,401 0 157,401

D. Deferred income 0 0 0 5,253 0 5,253

Total liabilities and equity 7,535,338 0 0 3,434,549 6,112,711 17,082,597

86

(5) Explanations of the effects of the demerger on the MWFS AG balance sheet

The individual balance sheet of MWFS AG as at 30 September 2016 primarily includes,

on the assets side, shares in affiliated companies in the amount of approximately

EUR 7,495 million and receivables from affiliated companies of approximately EUR 40

million. The shares in affiliated companies include (1.) the shares in the companies of

the sales lines METRO Cash & Carry and Real acquired in September 2016 from

METRO Groß- und Lebensmitteleinzelhandel Holding GmbH and METRO Erste

Erwerbsgesellschaft mbH (cf. Section IV.1.b)) and (2.) the limited partnership interest in

[…]

opinion. According to this opinion, the Combined MWFS Financial Statements present –

in compliance with the IFRS as applicable in the European Union – on the whole a true

and fair view in all material respects of the asset and financial position of the

MWFS Business Division as at 30 September 2016. The Combined CE Financial Infor-

mation has not been audited. The pro forma consolidated balance sheets as at 01 Octo-

ber 2016 are also unaudited.

Due to rounding it may be that individual figures shown in the balance sheets and the

pro forma balance sheets do not exactly add up to the stated total figures. The actual

consolidated balance sheets at the date when hive-down and spin-off take effect will de-

viate from the pro forma consolidated balance sheets.

91

EUR million

METRO
Group
as at

30/09/2016
(prior to

demerger)

Combined
CE balance

sheet
as at

30/09/2016

CE
reconciliation

(pro forma)

Pro forma
METRO con-

solidated
balance sheet

as at
01/10/2016

(after
demerger)

Combined
MWFS bal-
ance sheet

as at
30/09/2016

MWFS
reconciliation

(pro forma)

Pro forma
MWFS con-
solidated

balance sheet
as at

01/10/2016
(after

demerger)

Assets

Non-current assets 13,369 1,843 -84 1,759 9,434 0 9,434

Goodwill 3,361 525  525 852  852

Other intangible assets 497 77  77 420  420

Property, plant and equipment 8,141 881  881 6,979  6,979

Investment properties 126 0  0 163  163

Financial assets 104 73  73 89  89

Investments accounted for using the equity method 188 5  5 183  183

Other financial and other assets 289 51 89 140 239  239

Deferred tax assets 663 231 -173 58 509  509

Current assets 11,583 5,260 474 5,734 6,558 -221 6,337

Inventories 5,456 2,393  2,393 3,063  3,063

Trade receivables 808 326  326 493  493

Financial assets 1 0  0 0  0

Other financial and other assets 2,734 1,679 580 2,259 1,280  1,280

Income tax receivables 216 93  93 123  123

Cash and cash equivalents 2,368 769 -106 663 1,599 -221 1,378

Total assets 24,952 7,103 390 7,493 15,992 -221 15,771

92

EUR million

METRO
Group
as at

30/09/2016
(prior to

demerger)

Combined
CE balance

sheet
as at

30/09/2016

CE
reconciliation

(pro forma)

Pro forma
METRO con-

solidated
balance sheet

as at
01/10/2016

(after
demerger)

Combined
MWFS bal-
ance sheet

as at
30/09/2016

MWFS
reconciliation

(pro forma)

Pro forma
MWFS con-
solidated

balance sheet
as at

01/10/2016
(after

demerger)

Liabilities and equity

Equity 5,332 360 390 750 2,924 0 2,924

Subscribed capital 835 --- 835 835 --- 363 363

Reserves 4,485 -332 -269 -63 -860 3,355 2,495

Net assets attributable to METRO GROUP --- 714 -714 --- 3,748 -3,748 ---

Non-controlling interests 12 -22  -22 36 30 66

Non-current liabilities 5,950 916 0 916 4,954 0 4,954

Provisions for pensions and similar commitments 1,414 769  769 646  646

Other provisions 383 62  62 297  297

Debt 3,812 16  16 3,796  3,796

Other financial and other liabilities 191 64  64 127  127

Deferred tax liabilities 150 5  5 88  88

Current liabilities 13,670 5,827 0 5,827 8,114 -221 7,893

trade payables 9,383 4,502  4,502 4,892  4,892

provisions 705 170  170 559  559

Debt 947 2  2 944  944

Other financial and other liabilities 2,465 1,110  1,110 1,591 -221 1,370

Income tax liabilities 170 43  43 128  128

Total liabilities and equity 24,952 7,103 390 7,493 15,992 -221 15,771

93

(2) Explanation of the effects of the demerger on the consolidated balance sheet of
METRO AG

The consolidated balance sheet of METRO AG as at 30 September 2016 represents

both the CE Business Division and the MWFS Business Division in each case as contin-

ued operations.

Upon the adoption of a resolution and the consent of the general meeting of METRO AG

to the Demerger Agreement, pursuant to IFRS 5 (Non-current Assets Held for Sale and

Discontinued Operations) the MWFS Business Division will be presented separately in

the consolidated balance sheet of METRO AG as discontinued activities until the spin-off